
Chapter VII

THE BALANCE OF PAYMENTS

1. MAIN DEVELOPMENTS

A current account deifcit of nearly $1 billion was recorded in 1987 in the external
current account, pirmarily due to a marked increase in direct defense imports, part of
which was alreadypaid for in earlier years. Afterdeducting these pre­paid imports, the
current account deficit approximated $250 million, compared with surpluses of $820
million and $1.1 billion in 1986 and 1985, respectively, and an average deifcitof$1.9
billion in 1982­84 (adjusted1, see box). The restof the current account deficit in 1987,
after adjustment for advances paid on defense imports, was the result of a rise in the
civilianimportsurplus, a $950 million declinein unilateral transfers to the public sector
(mainly due to the end of the two­year supplemental U.S. aid) and, as against these, an
increase in pirvate sector unilateral transfers (see Table VII­1).
The net foreign debt remained constant, for the third year running, at $19.2 billion,2

although it declined to 57 percentof GDP (see Fig. VII­4). Foreign currency reserves
continued to irse, reaching nearly $6 billion in 1987, due to sizeable pirvate capital
imports together with a surplus in the government's foreign currency accounts. As in
thepreceding year, theselargerreservesremained equivalent to 3.7 monthsofimports,
as imports rose in both volume and value terms.
The 1987 civilian import surplus came to 10 percent of GDP, compared with 9.5

percentin 1986 and an averageof 13.5percent in 1982­84. Even afterexcludingcapital
services, in which net interest payments on foreign debt declined, the civilian import
surplus increased by approximately $730million. About a third of this increase was
due to a real growth of imports and exports, anotherhalf reflected the deteiroration in
the country's terms of trade, and the rest­ the irse in the dollar pirces of both imports
and expotrs as the dollar weakened against the other major currencies.

l Adjusted for advances paid on future supplies of defense goods; see box.
The change in the net external debt is not equal to the current account deficit or surplus, for two

reasons: a) the dollar value of the foreign debt is revaluated as cross rates change abroad; b) there is a
substantive difference of definitions between the current account and the foreign debt, since net
investment from abroad and assets held by the privatesector, excluding the banking system, are not
included in the net foreign debt.
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Table VH­1
BALANCE­OF­PAYMENTS INDICATORS, 1981­87

1987198619851984198319821981

$ million
13,35911,24410,1849,6318,8948,7879,250Exports, excl. capital services
15,07412,23310,53711,16211,59210,88710,498Civilian imports, excl. capital services

Import surplus
5,8243,9043,9154,7674,8214,5664,260Total
3,3532,7012,0873,3053,7793,0492,054Civilian
1,7159893541,5312,6982,0991,249Civilian, excl. capital services
1,6381,7121,7331,7741,081950805Imports ofcapital services, net
2,4711,2021,8281,4621,0431,5172,205Direct defense imports
3,2804,2154,2662,5431,8721,4951,725Unilateral transfers, public sector
1,5471,1598098239931,1101,200Unilateral transfers, private sector
­9981,4701,160­1,402­1,956­1,961­1,335Current account deficit (­) or surplus )+(

Net medium­ and long­term
353501801,2872,3401,1471,268capital movements

­6451,9711,240­115384­814­67Basic deifcit (­) or surplus )+("
840110­892­523514943114Implied private capital imports1'

19,22419,15619,25319,68618,27015,64113,373Net foreign debt
­1,251­760142754211­1,221­1,393Net current foreign debt0
5,9624,8683,7933,2553,7804,3173,814Foreign reserves, end­of­year*1

Index, 1980 = 100

12211811310910098101World trade (volume(
Terms of trade, exports and civilian

107110107107111107102imports, excl. capital services
109111105102103102Terms of trade, merchandise excl. diamonds 99

Relative prices"
80839387859196Imports
77829292919398Exports

.Basic account = current account, plus medium­ and long­term capital movements.
"Source:Table VII­17.
0Net short­term debt plus medium­ and long­term debt due to be repaid within one year.
d Held by central monetary authoirties.
* Relative to domestic use of resources. Calculated from national accounts indexes of import and

export prices and pirce index of domestic use of resources. Excludes direct defense imports.

The moderate real rise in the civilian import surplus coincided with a substantial
expansion of foreign trade: Total civilian imports (excluding capital services, see
Table VII­3) increased by 11.6 percent in real terms. This increase was shared by all
items, except fuel. Total exports (excluding capital services) rose by 10.5 percent. This
rise was not evenly distributed across items: industrial exports expanded at about the
average rate of growth, exports of tourist services were impressively higher, and
agricultural exports declined after their substanital growth the previous year.
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Figure VII­1
THE CIVILIAN IMPORT SURPLUS AND CURRENT ACCOUNT, 1980­87
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Developments in thecivilian import surplus relfectedchanges in the gap between do­
mestic uses and GDP (see Fig. VII­3; see also Chapter II, Product and Domestic
Demand). In 1986 domestic resource uses expanded by 8.4 percent while GDP grew
by only 3.3 percent, causing the civilian import surplus to widen to about $1 billion in
real terms. A third of this increase was offset by an improvement in the terms oftrade.
At the same time, a substantial real appreciation3 was recorded, as pircesofimports and
exports rose less than those of domestic uses (see Table VII­1 and Fig. VII­2). In
contrast, in 1987 domestic uses expanded more slowly, by 5.8 percent, while GDP
growth accelerated to 5.2 percent. Consequently, the real­term increase in the civilian
import surplus deirved from domestic uses was more moderate than in 1986, amount­
ing to some $230million, and was further aggravated by the deteiroration in the terms
of trade. A real appreciation continued, but was much more moderate than in the
previous year.
The movements in the terms of trade reflected the sharp changes in relative world
pirces over the last two years. The steep 46 percent fall in the pirce of fuel imports in
1986 contirbuted to an improvementofthe country'stermsoftrade. This improvement
reversed in 1987, due in part to the recoveryof fuel pirces, which rose by 22 percent.
The terms of trade were also affected by the continued weakening of theU.S.dollar

3 See note 2, Chapter Ill, Prices.
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Table VII­2
THE BALANCE OF PAYMENTS, 1982­87*

($ million, currentprices(

198719861985198419831982

­5,825­3,904­3,915­4,768­4,821^,5661. Net goods and services account
­2,058­1,428­734­2,209­3,015­2,495Pirvate sector
­3,767­2,476­3,181­2,559­1,806­2,071Public sector1'
4,8275,3745,0753,3662,8652,6052. Net unilateral transfers"
1,5471,1598098239931,110Private sector
3,2804,2154,2662,5431,8721,495Public sector
­9981,4701,160­1,402­1,956­1,9613. Net current account (1+2(
­511­26975­1,386­2,022­1,385Private sector
­4871,7391,085­1666­576Public sector
353501801,2872,3401,1474. Net medium­ and long­term capital'1 lfows
331153761831,066­115Pirvate sector
2234841,1051,2731,261Public sector

­6451,9711,240­115384­8145. Net basic balance of payments (3+4(
­180­116151­1,203­956­1,500Pirvate sector
­4652,0871,0891,0891,339685Public sector
852­781­230505­4143306. Net short­term capital movements
108­139­827966278Nonbanking pirvate sector
744­642­148426­48052Public sector
116­19­4­1072521,6607. Capital movements of the banking system
429­179­605­793­788­2578. Errors and omissions

9. Increase (­) or decrease )+(
­752­992^00509565­918in foreign reserves0

.Differences in totals due to rounding.
11The public sector deifcit on goods and services account is deifned as direct defense imports, plus

government imports n.e.s., plus net interestpaid to rest of world, less surplus on port services (excl. fuel)
, plus a component of imports of inputs financed by the government.
cSee Table VII­7 for details.
dSee Appendix Table VII­A9. Net capital movements of the pirvate sector are the sum ofrow3b in

Table VII­A9.
"Reserves heldby central monetary institutions;adjusted for changes in the value of foreign currencies

against the dollar and for revaluation of foreign secuirties held by the Bank of Israel.

Source: Based on data of the Central Bureau of Statistics.

against European currencies and the Yen­by an average of 20­40 percent between
1985 and 1987. Price increases in the leading economies did not fall in line with this
large depreciation of the dollar, with the result that most of the dollar's depreciation
translated into changes in relative prices. This development contributed to a deterio­
ration in Israel's terms oftrade over the last two years, since the share of imports from
Europe and Japan in total imports is larger than the share of exports to these countries
in total exports. In 1986, these effects were outweighed by the fall in fuel pirces,
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allowing the terms of trade to improve, whereas in 1987 the irse in fuel prices
compounded the effect of the dollars fall, causing the terms of trade to deteirorate.
Nevertheless, compared with the early 1980s, the termsof trade are still favorable (see
Table VII­1).
The depreciation of the dollar also affected Israel's economy through several other

channels. It reduced the purchasing power of dollar­denominated unilateral transfers
not tied to purchases rfom the U.S.This was offset in part by the decline in the foreign
debt burden (most of which is denominated in dollars), and in the ratio of foreign debt
to GDP. The weakening of the dollar also caused difficulties for some exporters,
narrowing their profit margins. Nonetheless, so far there have been no signs of trade
diversion, and exports to the U.S. rose very considerably, apparently benefiting,
among other things, from the free trade agreement between Israel and the U.S. Israel's
total exports grew faster than the moderate 4.7 percent expansion­ similar to the
previous year's exp[ansion­ of world trade.
The current account deficit was financed without difficulties; after deducting past

payments for defense imports, the remainder was more than covered by net
investments from abroad and medium­ and long­term loans, so that a $100 million
surplus was recorded in the basic account (the current account plus medium­ and long­
term capital movements).
As long as domestic inflation is higher than abroad, within a fixed exchange rate
regime, expectations of devaluation come in waves and cause capital movements to
display a cyclical pattern. Thus, 1987 expeirenced sizeable short­term capital move­
ments. The currency was devalued by about 11 percent against the currency basket in
January 1987 and a further 2 percent in thelast quarter of the year. Capital imports
following the January devaluation until mid­year were estimated at approximately $1
billion. Expectationsofdevaluation strengthened in the second halfofthe year, causing
a substantial outflowofcapital, estimated at $250 million. In early 1988, expectations
of devaluation in the near future abated, and since February modest capital imports
were again recorded. The changes in domestic interest rates also contirbuted to the
increase in the sizeof capital movements this year. Thus, after the devaluation in early
1987, interest rates were raised out of concern that pirce irses might accelerate and
increase the real appreciation. Subsequently, interest rates were reduced even when
expectations of devaluation rose towards the end of the year.
The ability to set, for considerations of monetary policy, an interest rate higher than
that prevailing abroad rests on a comprehensive system of foreign exchange controls.
The side effects of these controls are reflected in distortions caused by the imposition
of prohibitions and regulations that discirminate between different segmentsofcredit.
The foreign exchange controls possibly also contirbute to the banking system's power
to set higher financial margins (between borrowing and lending rates) than those
prevailing abroad. Expeirence in Israel and other countires teaches that lifting of
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exchange controls must be cautious and gradual, in step with the domestic ifnancial
system's adaptation and preparedness for an easing of controls. The partial reform of
the capital market this year was a positive step in this direction. In addition, a low
impost was proposed for all segmentsof capital, but eventually only a surcharge on a
relatively narrow credit segment was approved, thereby losing its effect as a non­
discriminatory instrument.
It is important to remember that the market for goods is still subject to many
restrictions. Success in the use of a ifxed exchange rate as the nominal anchor for the
domestic price system depends on allowing imports to compete against their domestic
substitutes. A further reduction of inlfation can therefore be strongly assisted by a
further elimination of import restrictions.

THE EFFECT OF DEFENSE IMPORTS AND THEIR FINANCING
ON THE IMPORT SURPLUS AND THE CURRENT ACCOUNT

The year­to­yearchanges in the importssurplusand the currentaccountare to a large extentaffected
by the timing of the supplyofdirect defense imports, whereas the payment for these imports do not
fluctuate as widely. In previous years these disbursements included, in addition to payments for
actual suppliesofdefense goods, advances on future deliveries. Thesemayberegarded aspurchases
ofgoods inprocess ofproduction. In 1987, in contrast, an exceptionallyhigh levelofdefense imports
was recorded, utilizing advances paid out in the past. Total outlays on defense imports were $125
million lower than in 1986 (the sum of lines 1 and 2). In the last three years payments for defense
imports were high compared with earlier years.

US$ millions
Average
1982­84 1985 1986 1987

1.Direct defense imports 1,312 1,792 1,168 2,437
2. Advances paid for defense goods 127 54 649 ­744
3. Import surplus 4,718 3,915 3,904 5,825
4. Adjusted import surplus (3+2) 4,845 3,969 4,553 5,121
5. Current account ­1,773 1,160 1,470 ­998
6. Adjusted current account (5+2) ­1,900 1,106 821 ­254
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2. THE BALANCE OF PAYMENTS IN RECENTYEARS­AN ASSESSMENT

Inrecent years the vairous componentsofthe balanceofpayments have exhibited large
annual fluctuations, due to changes in the country's economic policy and develop­
ments in the world economy. Between 1980 and 1983 the civilian import surplus rose
rapidly, bringing in its wake a deterioration in the current and basic accounts, a steep
irse in foreign debt, and large pirvate capital outflows. Although there was an
improvement in the import surplus in 1984, pirvate capital outflows mounted, and it
became more difficult to finance the balance of payments deficit. A substantial
improvement in all balanceofpayments components (duein large part to the temporary
increasein U.S. aid) occurred after the introductionofthe stabilization program in July
1985. Towards the end of 1985 and duirng 1986, when there were signs that the
program was succeeding, the economy adjusted to the lower inflation, reduced
pressure from the balanceofpayments, and higher growthofGDP and domestic uses.
In 1986 this adjustment took the form of a large expansion of the more flexible
domestic demand, and a slower increase of business sector product. This adjustment
process speededupin thecourse of 1987, with domestic uses continuing to expand, but
at a slower pace than in 1986, while GDP grew more rapidly.
In reviewing the course of this development, the examination of discrete annual

changes illuminates only one stage in the process; it does not permit a proper
assessment from a long­run perspective. Such an evaluation is needed not only for
judging where the economy stands now by comparison with earlier years, but
particularly in order to define the conditions for maintaining its stability in the years
to come.
In order to evaluate the present state of the balance of payments, an attempt will be
made to quantify and exclude the transitory factors which affected it in 1987. One
substantial correction has already been made above, by adjusting for fluctuations in
direct defense imports and referirng to an 'adjusted' current account. There are other
factors ofa transitory nature, butthey act in both directions. Most obviousamong these
are defense imports, which even after their 'adjustment' remain above their multi­
annual level.4 In contrast, pirvate sector unilateral transfers were particularly high in
1987, and apparently compirsed a temporary element which reflected the worth­
whileness of importing capital; the same considerations also enter the determination

4 The annual average( 1 982­86) ofdirect defense importsis$1,550 million. After deducting rfom the
total military aid the freely convertible portion, which now stands at $450 million, the multi­annual
averagemeasured on thebasis of financing sources iseven less than the above ifgure. Itwould therefore
seem that defense import outlays in 1987 were some $150­300 million above their permanent level.
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ofthe magnitude ofunilateral transfers.5 On a rough estimate, these factors offset each
other, so that the 'adjusted' current account seems a good indicator of the stateofthe
economy in 1987, after allowing for these prominent transitory factors.
The ratio of the 'adjusted' current account deficit to GDP this year was about one
percent, compared with an averageof6 percent for the decade ending in 1984. About
half of the improvement was attained by areduction of the civilian import surplus, and
the other halfwas due to increased U.S. grants­in­aid. This change was achieved while
GDP growth accelerated, and not as a result of a policy designed to curb demand. In
retrospect, it would therefore seem that 1985 was a turning point for the balance of
payments since the stabilization programwas launched, andafter two years ofa current
account surplus, the balance of payments position in 1987 was still motre favorable
than in the decade prior to the stabilization program.
It may be debatable whether the existing conditions in the balance of payments
provide a good starting point for a stable path in the years to come. From the analysis
presented below it emerges that, starting from the current position, a stable balance
ofpayments path can be attained, provided that the following conditions are fulfilled:
(a) Total domestic resource uses should grow less than GDP in order tocompensate for
the declining ratio of unilateral transfers to GDP.
(b) The fall in the ratio of foreign debt to GDP should continue in order to bolster the
balance of payments position against internal or external shocks.
Conditions (a) and (b) are easier to fulfil when economic growth is high. In order to

attain steady growth, it appears necessary to increase the share of investment in GDP
at least for several years (see Chapter II, Product and Domestic Demand). A smaller
share of consumption in GDP will help to release the resources required for this
purpose.

THE CURRENT ACCOUNT AND THE CIVILIAN IMPORT SURPLUS, 1968­S7
(Percent of GNP, annual averages(

1981­1976­1973­1968­
1987198619851984198019751972

­0.82.94.8­6.7­4.5­10.4­8.1Current account*
10.19.79.312.411.516.310.8Civilian import surplus
3.23.74.82.51.60.70.9Public sector interest payments, net

Civilian import surplus, excl.
6.96.04.59.99.915.79.8public sector interest payments

* Adjusted from 1980 for advances on defense imports; see box.

5The steady unilateral transfers to the private sector were estimated, according to the second half of
the year, at an annual level of $1.3 billion. Approximately $250 million were thus deducted from the
recorded 1987 level.
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We may first examine the development of the current account, as deirved from total
resource uses­ GDP and unilateral transfers. When domestic resource uses and GDP
grow at the same rate, the import surplus, which is the difference between them,
remains stable in proportion to GDP. On the other hand, ifunilateral transfers, which
finance a substantial portion of the import surplus, are not expected to increase, or at
least not at the same rate as resource use and GDP, a steady deteiroration in the current
account, airse in theexternal debt and a deviationfrom stable growthmust be expected.
It follows that in order to stay on a stable balanceofpayments path, total domestic uses
must expand more slowlythan GDP, enough to compensate for the decline in unilateral
transfers as a ratioto GDP. Thus, after the considerable decreasein the weightofpublic
consumption in GDP­ from 41 percent in 1980 to 36 percent in the last three years­
it is necessary to carefully maintain a further moderate reduction of the shareofpublic
consumption in GDP, in order to prevent a continuing deteiroration in the current
account. The higher the GDP growth rate, the easier it will be to attain this objective
(see below).
The externaldebt/GDP ratio is aconventional indicatorfor the assessmentof stability
in the development of the balance of payments. Disregarding temporary increases in
response to unexpected shocks, one reason for an increased accumulation of foreign
debt may be a desire toprofit from good investment opportunities; another reason may
be the wish to advance consumption in expectation of future growth. Debt accumula­
tion motivated by these two factors will be accompanied, with little time lag, by GDP
growth, and will therefore lead to only a temporary worsening of the debt/GDP ratio.
But a substantial part of past external debt accumulation was due to the continued
financing of public spending by borrowing abroad. This trend was arrested when the
U.S. converted the loans by which itprovided military aid to Israel into outirght grants.
The debt/GDPratiohas improved considerably duirng the last three years, falling from
80 percent in 1984 to some 57 percent in 1987. Although about halfof this improve­
ment was due to a real appreciation and changes in cross rates abroad, the other half
resulted fromreal GDP growth. This index therefore also points to an improvement in
the balance of payments position. Nevertheless, the debt/GDP ratio is still high by
international standards, and may aggravate financing difficulties in the event of
internal or external shocks. It is therefore necessary to achieve stable GDP growth in
the next few years, in order to permit a decline in the debt/GDP ratio.
We have so far focused on the necessary conditions regarding total domestic resource
uses for maintaining a steady path in the development of the balance of payments
position, taking the present state as the point of departure. We have twice mentioned
that the higher GDP growth, the easier it will be to meettheseconditions. Accordingly,
the low ratioof investment to GDPduirngthe last three years (see Fig. VII­3) is a cloud
hanging over the stability of the balance of payments position in the next few years.
Furthermore, it may be argued that the recent decline in the share of investment
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facilitated the improvement in the current account in the last three years, and is
therefore a temporary phenomenon. However, an examination of the structure of in­
vestment reveals that this decline was primarily concentrated in housing. Among the
exogenous factors that determine the size of housing investment, it is possible to list
factors which also influence private saving, particularly demographic factors. It is
therefore possible that a cyclical upturn in housing investment will be accompanied in
the future by a matching rise in the private saving rate, and will not contribute to a
balance of payments deterioration (for a more detailed discussion, see Chapter II,
Product and Domestic Demand, and Table II­lc).
Even so, it does not appear to be sufficient to maintain the ratio of fixed investment
to GDP at the level achieved at the beginning ofthe decade; it needs to be emphasized
that increasing growth­producing investmentsis important for future improvements in
the balance of payments. The preferable way of attaining such an increase in
investment is by reducing the share of consumption in GDP so as to release domestic
resources forinvestment. As statedearlier, a temporary rise in the external debt toGDP
ratio is justifiable also in order to provide the economywith investment resources not
available from domestic savings. Improvements in the domestic capital market,
together with some exposure of the economy to the international capital market, may
therefore augment the supplyof capital required for investment. Such a liberalization
is also important because it would compel domestic producers and investors to adapt
their economic decisions to the price of capital which the economy faces.
The balanceof payments position may also be evaluated from another angle, namely
the development ofrelativeprices oftradeable goods (exports and domestic substitutes
of import goods) as compared with non­tradeable goods. It is difficult to establish the
relative prices that accord with the equilibrium point in the balanceof payments. It has
nevertheless been suggested that a substantial real appreciation may indicate a
deviation from equilibrium, so that the 15 percent decline in export and import prices
relative to thoseofdomestic uses in the last two years indicates a worseningofthe state
of the economy.
By itself, areal appreciation may reflectdiverse developments. One possibilityis that
it will generally accompany an expansionofdomestic uses higher than GDP growth,
even when there has been no change in the structure of resource uses and GDP, as
between tradeable and non­tradeable goods. In this case, when the development is not
ofa temporary nature, stability in the payments balance is undermined (even assuming
that unilateral transfers increase in step with GDP growth). The gap between domestic
uses and GDP widened in 1986, but became very small in 1987.
A second possibilityis thatareal appreciation may reflectachangein the composition
ofdomestic uses,with higherdemandfornon­tradeable goods.Ifthegap between total
domestic uses and GDP (tradeable and non­tradeable goods) has not increased, the
shift may be an adjustment to a new pattern of tastes, and balance of payments
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equilibrium will be restored at a lower real exchange rate. In this case the real
appreciation is no indication for a deviation from equilibrium.
A third case is that ofa real appreciation taking place while the production capacity
of tradeables irses more rapidly than that of non­tradeables. In this case, as in the
previousone,thebalanceofpaymentsmay improvewhileareal appreciation develops,
An examinationofthecomposition ofinvestments inrecent years lends support tosuch
a hypothesis: Investment in industry has had the highest growth rate. As a result, the
capital stock in the industries producing tradeable goods has in recent years grown by
1­1.5 percentage points more than in branches producing non­tradeables. This
suggests that the sector producing tradeable goods is likely to grow faster than other
sectors (see Chapter II, Product and Domestic Demand).
The fourth possibility is the development of a real appreciation combined with a

reduction in the rateofunemployment. When there is unemployment in the economy,
relative pirces have no precisemeaning, so thatareal appreciation hasnomeaning, and
therefore cannot be interpreted unequivocally as a deterioration in the balance of
payments. This was the case in the last three years, when the unemployment rate rose
in 1985, to decline again in the last two years.

Figure VII­2
DOMESTIC USES, GDP, AND RELATIVE PRICES, 1976­87
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Since there is evidencefor someofthese possibilities, it is difficult to ascirbe the real
appreciation in 1987 to only one pirncipal factor. Moreover, Fig. VII­2 shows a clear
trend of a real appreciation over time, despite the absence of a trend in the ratio of
domestic uses to GDP. This finding is more consistent with a change in the structure
of production and demand. It is therefore difficult to evaluate the balanceof payments
position by analyzingonly the real exchange rate. It would seem that an analysis oftotal
resource uses and their composition as against the development and structureofGDP
leads to more definite conclusions, as summairzed in the introduction of this discus­
sion.
It is not our purpose to provide an exhaustive analysis of all the complex of factors
which could improve the economy's performance. This partial analysis shows the
importance of continuing to curb public consumption relative to GDP, as the key to
balance of payments stability in the years to come. This development would also
furthercontirbute to bolsteirng confidence in economic policy, prevent pirvate capital
exports, and thus maintain the favorable conditions which the economy has enjoyed
in the last three years for financing the payments balance.

3. THE CURRENT ACCOUNT

In 1987, the current account, which had been in surplus in the two preceding years,
recorded a deficit of nearly $1 billion. However, the 'adjusted' current account (see
box) shows a deficit of about $250 million, as compared with a surplus of approxi­
mately $820 million in 1986. This deteiroration in the current account is not surpirsing
because part of the improvement in the two preceding years was due to temporary
factors, such as the one­time grants­in­aid provided by the U.S.
The current account deficit is the difference between total national expenditure and

the income available to the country, which includes the gross national product valued
in foreign currency and unilateral transfers from abroad. An increase in the current
account deficit may thereforeresult from domestic demand expansion outpacing GDP
growth, a decline in unilateral transfers or a worsening of the terms of trade­ four
interacting vairables. In addition, airse in world pirces (with unchangedtermsoftrade)
causes the current account deficit to widen in terms of foreign currency.
In 1987 unilateral transfers to the public sector contracted by $935 million (mainly
becausethe U.S. emergency aid of$750 million ineachofthetwopreceding years were
one­time grants), while unilateral transfers to the pirvate sector increased by some
$400 million. Total domestic resource uses, excluding direct defense imports, rose in
1987 by 5.8 percent, as against a 5.2 percent growthofGDP (See Chapter II, Product
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and Domestic Demand, and Fig. VII­36).This gap increased the volumeofthe civilian
import surplus: civilian imports (excluding capital services) expanded by 11.6 percent
while exports (excluding capital services) grew by 10.5 percent (see Table VII­3).
When an economy runs an import surplus, these differential growth rates of imports
and exports imply a slight increase in the import surplus.
However, the civilian import surplus, excluding capital services, increased by some
$730 million. The rest of the increase in the surplus, beyond its volume growth, was
due to higher world prices, with dollar pirces of imports and exports rising as the U.S.
dollar weakened. In an economy running an import surplus, a irse in dollar pirces
causes it to widen even if import and export pirces irse equally. In addition, however,
the terms of trade deteirorated as import pirces rose by about 10 percent while export
pirces went up only 7 percent. The increase in the import surplus was therefore
composed as follows: some $230 million7 were due to the difference between the
growthofdomestic uses as against that ofGDP, about $110 million resulted from pirce
irses, and approximately $390 million were caused by the deteirorationofthe terms of
trade.

* * *

Developments in 1987 were shaped by the consequencesofthe stabilization program
launched in July 1985. The stabilization of the exchange rate was central to the
program, and developments in the economy must be examined against this back­
ground. With the adoption of the program, domestic demand contracted sharply, with
the effect of a further improvement in the civilian import surplus­ declining from
about $3.3 billion in 1984 to some $2.1 billion in 1985. With cumulating signsof the
stabilization program's success­a sharp reduction of inflation, improvement of the
balance of payments, and GDP growth­ there began, towards the end of 1985 and
duirng 1986, a process of adjustment to a long­term pathofhigher GDP and aggregate
demand. Demand, being more elastic, adjusted rapidly, and the civilian import surplus
rose in 1986 to about $2.7 billion. A substantial proportionof the incremental demand
went to import products which have no close domestic substitutes. In addition, the
structure of demand changed and the domestic production system found it difficult to
adapt quickly to these changes (see Chapter VI, The Pirncipal Economic Sectors). In
the course of 1987 the adjustment process gathered speed, as domestic resource uses
continued to expand, albeit more slowly than in 1986, while GDP growth accelerated,
so that the total civilian import surplus increased by $650 million. The acceleration in

The figure descirbes the development of domestic demand relative to GDP since the early 1970s.
The illustration is discussed in previous Annual Reports.

In an economy running an import surplus, this increases even when demand and GDP grow at the
same rate.
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GDP growth was due to several causes: the loweirngofinlfation, the cut in corporate
taxes, the capital market reform, and others (see Chapter II, Product and Domestic
Demand). In addition, the domestic production system began to adapt to the changing
composition ofdemand. Foreign trade data reveal a further factor: in the last two years
pirces of imported production inputs (excluding fuel and diamonds) rose less than
those of imported finished goods and domestic products. In 1987 the dollar pirces of
these inputs went up by some 6 percent, equivalent to some 13 percent in sheqel terms,
while pircesofimported final goods roseby some24percentin termsoflocal currency,
and the wholesale pirce index of industiral output rose by 18 percent. These pirce
movements indicate that imported inputs have become relatively cheaper.8 Further­
more, fuel pirces dropped steeply in 1986 and although they rebounded in 1987, their
level remained low compared with 1980­85. The resulting fall of production costs
facilitated output expansion, and GDP growth together with an expansion of trade has
indeed been expeirenced by some countires. These factors may have facilitated the
accelerationof GDP growth in Israel, especially in 1987.
Together with the modest increase of the real import surplus, the country's foreign

trade expanded as both imports and exports rose substantially. This trade expansion
indicates a growing propensity of producers to specialize as well as greater discirmi­
nation by consumers with regard to quality. Bothof these factors affect the economy's
income and the public's welfare. The steep irse in the volume of foreign trade,
particularly of exports, is especially remarkable in view of the lower profitability of
exports to dollar markets and adverse domestic developments: real wages, which were
eroded in early 1987 as a resultofthe January devaluation, rose again later in the year,
with nominal wage increases exceedingpirce irses. In the last two years taken together,
real unit wage costs in industiral exports rose some 27 percent (see Table VII­8 and
the discussion below of the relevant indexes of foreign trade).
The handsome growth of exports is somewhat puzzling in view of the cumulative

deteiroration of profitability, and no single explanation for it can be offered. It is
plausible that several factors were at work: Developments in world markets in the last
two years were uneven; some countires expeirenced an impressive growth of trade
whileothers recorded stability oreven a slowdown. The total growth rate ofworld trade
was stable (see section 5 below). It would seem that Israel, like other countires,
benefited from the cheapening of commodities, and was affected by the changes in
cross rates. These two factors operated both on the supply and the demand side, with
trade increasing in someofIsrael's markets and an enhanced ability to compete against
European countires in vairous other foreign markets­a competitiveness that was
further enhanced by the trade agreements.

8This also emerges from the discussion in Chapter VI, the section on industry. Table VI­10 shows
that prices of inputs relative to output declined by 1.8 percent; in this table inputs include both imports
and locally produced intermediates.
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Figure VH­3
TOTAL NATIONAL EXPENDITURE BY COMPONENTS AND THE

'ADJUSTED' CURRENT ACCOUNT DEFICIT, 1972­87
(Percent of GNP, at the official exchange rate(
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NOTES: The current account deficit is calculated at the ofifcial exchange rate. Pirvate consumption = pirvate
consumption, less unilateral transfers from abroad to the pirvate sector. Public expenditure = total public
expenditure, less unilateral transfers from abroad to the public sector; adjusted for advances on defense
supplies­Investment = gross investment in fixed assets and inventoires. (Attention is called to abreak in the seires
which stems from the useof theold SNA until 1981, while thenew SNAis from the end of 1980.) We do not argue
that unilateral transfers from abroad to the pirvate sectornecessairly ifnanceconsumption; the intention is merely
to emphasize thedistinctionbetweenprivate and public consumptionon theonehand, and investmenton the other,
since the latter contributes to future GDP growth.
Source: Based on data from theCentral Bureau ofStatistics.
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Table VH­3
GOODS AND SERVICES ACCOUNT, 1984­*7a

Smillion
Percent annual change

Pirce Volume
1984 1985 1986 1987 1985 1986 1987 1985 1986 1987

Imports
Goods, excl. fuel and diamonds1' 5,298 4,971 6,385 7,988 ­1.9 9.0 9.8 ­4.4 17.9 14.6
Fuel 1,593 1,510 924 1,148 ­6.2 ­46.0 22.0 1.1 13.3 1.8
Diamonds 880 1,168 1,598 1,901 1.5 10.0 3.5 30.8 24.3 14.9
Services,excl. capital servicesb 2,837 2,406 2,599 3,064 1.6 7.0 9.6 ­16.6 1.0 7.6
From Judea­Samaria and Gaza Distirct 554 482 727 973 ­1.9 37.8 20.5 ­11.3 9.411. 1

Subtotal, civilian imports excl. capital services 11,162 10,537 12,233 15,074 ­1.4 2.1 10.4 ­4.3 13.7 11.6
Capital services 2,966 2,772 2,563 2,513
Direct defense imports 1,462 1,828 1,202 2,471
Total 15,590 15,138 15,999 20,057

Exports
Goods, excl. diamonds'5 4,531 4,739 5,211 6,099 ­0.2 2.8 8.5 4.8 7.0 7.8
Diamonds 1,035 1,263 1,665 2,059 ­3.9 4.4 1.4 26.9 26.2 22.0
Services, excl. capital services1' 3,306 3,448 3,398 4,052 ­0.7 7.3 8.4 5.0 ­8.1 10.0
To Juda­Samaira and Gaza Distirct 759 733 970 1,148 ­8.5 15.7 10.9 5.6 14.3 6.7
Subtotal 9,631 10,184 11,244 13,359 ­1.5 5.4 7.5 7.3 4.8 10.5

Capital services 1,192 1,039 851 875
Total 10,823 11,223 12,095 14,233

Import surplus1*
Goods, excl. fuel and diamonds 767 232 1,173 1,888
Current surplus of diamonds 156 95 67 158
Services, excl. capital services1' 469 1,042 799 988
Civilian, excl. capital services 1,531 354 989 1,715
Net capital imports 1,774 1,733 1,712 1,638
Total, civUian import surplus 3,305 2,087 2,701 3,353
Total import surplus 4,767 3,915 3,904 5,824

Tarde deficit 2,204 1,647 2,031 2,878
"Impotrs c.i.f., exports f.o.b.
1'Excluding trade with Judea­Samaria and the Gaza Distirct
Source: Based on data of the Central Bureauof Statistics.



Domestic developments also had their impact on exports. GNP growth in 1987 was
impressive, and may have been associated with structural change and higher growth
in the production of goods defined as tradeables in the world market (exports and
import substitutes), andexport goods in particular. This implies greater specialization,
which expands foreign trade. One indicatorof growth in the export industires may be
seen in the multi­annual growthof exports, excluding capital services, at an average
annual rateof6 percent in 1981­87, as against an average annual GDP growthof 3.2
percentin the same peirod. In comparing the two growthrates, it should bekept in mind
that exports account for 40 percent of GDP (see Chapter II, Product and Domestic
Demand, Table 11­1).
This directionofgrowth may have received a push from the existing spread ofinterest
rates. Thus, for example, the Law for Encouragement ofInvestment channelled credit
at relatively low interestrates to preferred sectors, and may have increased investment
in them. A preliminary examinationof investment and changes in the capital stock by
industires shows thatin recent years the capital stock inindustires producing tradeables
has increased more than in other industires. This points to a higher increase of the
production capacity of tradeables (see Chapter II).
The growth of exports in 1987 was marked by embracing most of its sectors.
Industiral exports, excluding diamonds, increased by 10percent, and diamond exports
by 22 percent, but agircultural exports fell by 6.5 percent. Exports of services,
excluding capital services, also recorded an impressive 10 percent expansion, after
having declined by some 8 percent in 1986.
Side by side with the growthofexports there was also a irse in the volume ofimports.
Unlike in the previous year, the increase covered all components ofimports, albeit not
at a uniform rate. Merchandise imports, excluding fuel and diamonds, increased by 14
percent in volume; fuel imports rose by 2 percent, following a 13 percent expansion
in 1986; importsofdiamonds were 15 percent higher, compared with a 24 percent irse
in 1986; and imports of services, excluding capital services and Judea­Samaira and
Gaza, increased by 8 percent after having remained stable in 1986.
The composition of imports by final economic destination summairzes the distirbu­
tion of imports of intermediates and ifnal goods for each use (see Appendix Table
VII­A1). The steep irse in direct defense imports reduced the shareofother economic
destinations in total imports. A similar computation of the composition of civilian
imports by ifnal destination shows a irse in the shares of pirvate consumption, ifxed
investment and exports, at the expenseof public consumption other than defense and
capital services­a development that accords with the changes in domestic demand.
The real appreciation which occurred in 1987, together with the deteiroration in the

relevant indexes, might make it seem that pircesof imported goods declined relative
to locally produced goods. However, when the implicit national accounts pirces of
pirvate consumption are compared with pirces of imported consumer goods (taking
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Table VH­^I
CIVILIAN MERCHANDISE IMPORTS BY ECONOMIC DESTINATION, 1984­87'

Percent annual change11
VolumePirce$ million

1987198619851987198619851987198619851984

13.239.5­4.114.418.8­0.81,333.81,029.4621.0657.0Consumer goods
15.753.4­13.219.127.74.1625.5454.0231.7256.4Ofwhich: Duarbles
15.6­3.1­13.915.517.14.42,141.81,604.11,413.71,572.4Capital goods
4.6­7.5­5.013.614.13.61,539.31,295.21,227.11,246.9Of which: Equipment, machinery and instruments
11.518.86.67.7­6.5­3.78,221.76,846.26,161.76,004.5Intermediates
1.813.31.122.0­46.0­6.21,147.8924.31,510.21,592.8Of which: Fuel
14.924.330.83.510.01.51,900.91,597.91,168.3879.9Raw and polished diamonds, net
12.318.93.06.54.4­4.35,173.04,324.03,483.23,531.8Other

­246.3­194.7­175.5­161.8Goods n.e.s., less returned imports
12.316.91.79.8­1.0­2.311,451.09,285.08,020.98,072.1Total (net) foreign trade statistics

^114.8­378.3­371.6­301.5Balance of payments adjustments
5.726.2^t.84.720.12.8303.8274.6181.3185.3Imports from Judea­Samaria and the Gaza District

Total civilian goods imports, net, according to
12.617.80.69.7­0.5­2.111,340.09,181.37,830.67,955.9balance­of­payments definition (c.i.f.(

Total, net, excluding fuel, diamonds,
14.017.9­AA9.89.0­1.97,987.56,384.54,970.85,297.9and Judea­Samaira and the Gaza District

* Imports c.i.f., excluding direct defense imports.
b Ratesofchange were calculated piror to rounding.

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.



accountof changes in exchange rates and taxes), it appears that there was virtually no
difference between these price movements. An examination ofthe comparativepirces
of capital goods shows a similar picture.
The expansion of foreign trade was accompanied by price increases­ some 10
percent for civilian imports less capital services and about 7 percent for exports less
capital services. The price rises were due, among other things, to the strengthening of
the European currencies, which also had its share in worsening the terms of trade due
to the differences between the countires of origin of imports and the destinations of
exports: over 60 percentofIsrael's total merchandise imports come from Europe, but
only 40 percentofherexports go there (se Appendix Tables VII­A2 and VII­A3). The
deteiroration in the terms oftrade may also have been due to the considerable increase
in the volume of trade, insofar as Israel's imports or exports could have an effect on
world market pirces. The worsening of the terms of trade for merchandise except fuel
and diamonds expressed itself in an export pirce irse of about 8 percent, as against a
10 percent increase in import pirces. The 22 percent pirce irse for fuel further
aggravated the deteiroration in the terms of trade. In view of the sharp changes in the
termsoftrade in recent years (see TableVII­1) it is dififcult to assume that individuals
regarded this year's deteiroration as a permanent change; it is therefore reasonable to
assume that they have not yet responded to it.

Unilateral Transfers

In 1987 total net unilateral transfers declined by $550million; transfers to the public
sector contracted by $935 million, while transfers to the pirvate sector rose by $390
million (see Table VII­7 ).

The major sourceofpublicsector transfers is U.S. aid (see Appendix Table VII­A8),
which has in recent years compirsed $1.8 billion a year as a military grant­in­aid and
another $1.2 billion as a civilian grant. In the two preceding years Israel received, in
addition, an emergency grant of $750 million a year, as special support for the
stabilization program. This grant was among the temporary factors that accounted for
the large current account surplus in 1985­86.
Since 1985 all of the military aid has been given as a grant, whereas in the preceding
decade most ofit was extended in the formoflong­term loans. The financingofdefense
consumption from loans resulted in an annual increase of about $1 billion in the debt
to the U.S., until the debt balance rose to some $10 billion. The service of this debt, on
accountofpirncipal andinterest, mountedrapidly in recent years, with a corresponding
increase in the civilian grant provided by the U.S. A compairson of the civilian grant
with the amounts of capital service to the U.S. government between 1975 and 1987
shows that the major part of the civilian grant was repaid to the U.S. government as
payments of pirncipal and interest on the debt, and the remaining balance of civilian
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Table VII­5
COMMODITY EXPORTS, BY SECTOR, 1984­87"

$ million0
Percent annual change1*

198719861985'1984

613560469529Agricultural exports
206175172116Citrus
408385296412Other

5,5514,7094,3504,034Industrial exports'1
Metals, machinery and

2,4302,2041,9281,760electronic equipment
3,1212,5052,4212,274Other industrial exports
2,0591,6651,2631,035Diamonds, net

1051032Ships and aircraft
10768less Returned exports

Total exports, net,
8,2226,9336,0845,622foreign trade statistics

Balanceofpayments
­64­57­82­56adjustments

Exports to Judea­Samaria
928798600623and the Gaza District

Total, net, balance of
9,0867,6746,6026,189payments definition

Total, net, excl. diamonds
and exports to Judea­

6,0995,2114,7394,531Samaria and Gaza

Price Volume
1985 1986 1987 1985 1986 1987

­3.2 5.8 17.1 ­8.5 13.0 ­6.5
45.2 5.5 14.0 1.9 ­3.6 3.0
­19.0 5.9 18.5­11.2 22.7­10.6
0.1 2.5 7.5 7.7 5.7 9.6

0.6 5.3 6.1 8.9 8.5 3.9
­0.3 0.1 8.7 6.8 3.4 14.6
­3.9 4.4 1.4 26.9 26.2 22.0

­1.0 3.2 6.7 9.3 10.4 11.2

­9.8 15.1 10.7 6.9 15.6 5.0

­1.9 4.3 7.1 8.7 11.5 10.6

­0.2 2.8 8.5 4.8 7.0 7.8

" Exports f.o.b.
b Rates of change were calculated prior to rounding.
c Differences in totals are due to rounding.
d Excluding diamonds, ships and aircraft.
Source: Based on data of the Central Bureau of Statistics.

aid amounted to only $50­200 million a year (except in 1983). Until recently the
repayment of the debt to the U.S. was therefore financed by the civilian grant; it is
plausible that this debtburdenin fact served partly as ajustification for this grant. Nev­
ertheless, the debt accumulated to $10 billion, carrying an average interest of 10
percent per annum. This itself is a heavy burden for a long time in the future,
representing more than halfof Israel's total net foreign debt. The change in the form
of the aid­ grants instead of loans­ was an important factor in the stabilization ofthe
country's net foreign indebtedness in the last three years.
Although the military aid granted for U.S. fiscal years, which begin in October, has
been constant in recent years, it is not utilized at an even rate in each quarter. Since its
receipt is recorded for calendar years, the record shows year­to­year fluctuations.
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Table VII­6
SERVICES ACCOUNT, 1984­87

Percent annual changebmillion*$
1987198619851987198619851984

Imports
14.2­4.1­12.01,0389099471,077Transport
24.945.5­24.3999800550726Touirsm

737113339Insurance
­2.0­7.5­6.52,5132,5642,7722,966Capital services
28.621.4­23.71,5181,1809721,273Other services

1079310692Government services n.e.s.
11.22.5­11.26,2465,6155,4796,172Total

ofwhich: From Judea­Samaria
47.950.3­18.4670453301369and the Gaza District

Total excl. Judea­Samaira and
17.98.0­15.23,0642,5992,4062,837the Gaza District

Exports
13.52.00.81,5331,3511,3241,314Transport

ofwhich: Freight charges on
18.117.0­1.6423358306312imports (Israeli carirers(
38.6­11.85.91,3479721,1011,040Tourism

322316­18Insurance
2.8­18.1­12.88758511,0391,192Capital services
10.87.03.71,3321,2031,1241,083Other services

28221624Government services n.e.s.
16.4­A3­0.35,1474,4214,6214,634Total

ofwhich: To Judea­Samaira
28.029.0­2.1220172133136and the Gaza District

Total, excl. Judea­Samaria and
19.3­1.54.34,0533,3983,4483,306the Gaza Distirct
­8.039.1­44.21,0991,1948581,538Deifcit on services account
­A3­1.2­2.31,6381,7121,7331,774Net imports of capital services

Surplus on services account excl.
23.7­23.4122.09887991,042470Judea­Samaira and the Gaza Distirct

*Differences in totals are due to rounding.
1'Rates of change have been calculated from less rounded figures.

Source: Central Bureau of Statistics.

Thus, the grant actually utilized in 1987 declined by $90million compared with 1986.
In addition, in 1987 and 1986 loans of $270 million and $400million were received,
in the framework of utilizing military aid grants approved before 1985.
The second major componentof unilateral transfersto the public sector is the transfers
of the National Institutions out of United Jewish Appeal funds. In recent years these
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Table VII­7
UNILATERAL TRANSFERS, 1978­87"

($ million(

Average,
198719861985198419831978­82

Private sector
531424328323374437Personal restitutions from Germany
788593367425553544Personal remittances
460318133158230215ofwhich: Immigrants
328277234267323329Others
242116202125Personal transfers in kind

290186170190196198Transfers of private nonprofit institutions
­86­65­73­136­152­95Pirvate transfers to abroad

1,5471,1598098239931,106Total pirvate sector, net
Public sector, net

314411397327319321Transfers of national institutions
2,9663,8043,8692,2151,5541,283Intergovernmental transfersb
3,2804,2154,2662,5421,8731,604Total public sector, net

' Differences in totals are due to rounding.
b Includes military and economic grants.
Source: Based on data of the Central Bureau of Statistics.

transfers have ranged between $320 and $410 million; in 1987 they declinedby $100
million from the peak they reached the previous year.
Unilateral transfers to the private sector rose in 1987 to an exceptionally high level­
more than $1.5 billion. In 1977­82 these transfers had been constant, at $1.1­$ 1.2
billion; in 1984­85 they declined to approximately $800 million, and returned in 1986
to the level of the beginning of the decade. A further large increase in these transfers
was recorded in 1987. About a third of them is denominated in Deutschmarks
(restitution payments), so that the weakeningofthe dollar in the last two years, like its
appreciation in earlier years, explains part of the changes in the total of these transfers
in these years. But even allowing for this factor, it still appears that these transfers fell
sharply in 1983­85, and posted a large increase in the last two years. This may hint that
the level of private unilateral transfers is highly affected by considerations of the
worthwhileness of importing capital to Israel. Thus, from 1983 until mid­ 1985 private
unilateral transfers shrank, while transfers to abroad rose, in view of the prevailing
sense of crisis in the balance of payments and the public's fear that financial assets
might be taxed. A turnaround came inmid­ 1985, after the stabilization program. The
calm attained in 1986 led to an increase in unilateral transfers, back to their average
level in the beginningof the decade; in 1987 there was a further substantial rise, mainly
in the first half of the year, when the level of transfers stoodat $1.7 billion in annual
terms. This declined in the second half of the yearto $1.3 billion in annual terms­a
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decrease that accords with the developmentof pirvate sector capital movements (see
below), and which highlights that the considerations determining the size of capital
imports are also important in setting thelevelofthe pirvate sector's unilateral transfers.

4. THE CAPITAL ACCOUNT AND THE FOREIGN DEBT

The financing requirementsofthe current account, excluding past payments for direct
defense imports, amounted in 1987 to some $250 million (see box above). In view of
this favorable situation the speculative natureofthe wide swings of capital movements
duirng the year stands out particularly starkly. Pirvate sector capital imports are
estimated at about $1.1 billion in the first halfof the year, as against capital outflows
estimated at approximately $250million in the second half of the year, mainly in the
last quarter.
Total net capital inflows during the year exceeded the current account's financing
reserves and gross foreign debt (see Appendix Table VII­A3). The parallel irse of
reserves and gross debt, for the second year running, is partly explained by the
considerable changes in exchange rates in these years, but even after allowing for the
resulting revaluation, the pattern remains the same­a large increase of both reserves
and gross foreign debt.
Consideirng that holding of reserves financed by debt is not costless, we shall

examine its causes, which changed from year to year. This requires distinguishing
between the transactions of the public sector in the external current and capital
accounts, and the activitiesofthe pirvate sector. Such a distinction is both conceptually
and statistically difficult ; it must therefore be regarded as no more than an approxima­
tion to actual developments (see Table VII­8)9 The detailed analysis of capital
requirements, leading to a irse of approximately $1.1 billion in the foreign exchange
movements according to this breakdown is as follows: In 1985 the public sector
accumulated a large current account surplus, repaying the entire short­term debt for
this peirod, and using the rest to increase the foreign currency reserves. This increase

9 Two qualifications should be emphasized: (a) the distinction between the import surplus of each
sector in Table VII­2 is based, among other things, on the estimate of direct government imports. This
estimator is less reliable than the dataon the capitalaccountas recordedby transacting sector.Moreover,
direct government imports are not to be seenas an estimator of the government's impact on the current
account, since the influence of the government's domestic activity on the current account is not less
important. (b) In addition to foreigncurrencypurchases from the Bank ofIsrael, there are further foreign
currency transactions between the public and private sector. In the absence of direct data on these, they
are included among 'errors and omissions' of the separate balances, and cause this item in them to be
high. This year we have changed the definitions in Table VII­8. Having concentrated on capital
movements, we included some inter­sector transactions as adjustments to the 'current account' row.
Thesedata should therefore notbeused as estimating the transactions of the two sectors in their trading
accounts. We havealso deducted the advances on future supplies ofdefense mateiiel (see box above).
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was important for strengthening conifdence in the stabilization program, and in view
ofthe privatesector's increased purchasesof foreign currency from the Bankof Israel.
These purchases were $900 million higherthan the deficit in the private sector's basic
account (the current account plus net investment from abroad and long­term loans).
Private sector capital movements calmed down in 1986 and expectations of devalu­
ation abated, but continued uncertainty as regards the stability of the exchange rate
prevented the large capital inflows called for by the gap that had opened between
domestic and foreign interest rates. The private sector's foreign currency acquisitions
were therefore in accordance with the deficit in its basic account. In 1986 the public
sector's basic account surplus was used for further greatly increasing the foreign
exchange reserves, both for the sake of bolstering domestic and foreign confidence,
and because of the inelastic structure of the foreign debt, which was all medium­ and
long­term. The public sector's basic account surplus declined in 1987, but remained
high enough to finance the basic account deficit of the private sector. However, as a
result of the gap between domestic and foreign interest rates and, after the January
devaluation, the fading expectations of another devaluation in the near future, the
private sector financed its deficit by direct capital imports, and had almost no need to
purchase foreign currency from the Bank of Israel. Thus, in contrast to earlier years,
almost the entire surplus in the public sector' s basic account accumulated in the foreign
currency reserves.
Despite the substantial rise in the dollarvalueofthe foreign currencyreserves in 1987,
relative to imports their level remained unchanged (see Appendix Table VII­A1 1).
The levelofforeign reserves actually held in 1987 canbejustified on various grounds,
but financing a higher levelof reserves by high domestic interest rates so as to attract
private capital imports was more expensive for the economy and the government than
had it borrowed directly abroad. In any event, domestic interest rates were not set
according to these considerations (see above, and also Chapter VIII, Money and
Capital Markets), and the increase in the reserves through private capital imports was
in fact a result of monetary policy rather than a consideration that guided it.
The large capital inflows that started immediately after the January 1987 devaluation
began to taper off in the third quarter of the year, and in the fourth quarter, as
expectations of devaluation mounted, there was a reversal to capital outflows. These
continued in January 1988, but the data for February andMarch indicate a renewal of
capital imports, albeit on a smaller scale than in early 1987. Other indicators (such as
the black marketdollarpremium) also point to a fadingofexpectations ofa devaluation
in early 1988, but remain at a level still above that prevailing after the January 1987
devaluation.
Cyclical capital movements are a corollary of a ifxed exchange rate regime, as long
as domestic inlfation is higher than abroad. This may be the pirce that has to be paid,
in Israel's present economic circumstances, for the advantages of such a regime. The
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damage done by capital movements relfects itself in instability in money markets:
capital inlfows increase liquidity and depress domestic interest rates, and capital
outlfows contract liquidity, cause adrain on the foreigncurrency reserves and therefore
pressures for a nominal devaluation. Monetary policy acted to bring about a rise in
interest rates when there were capital inlfows, in order to limit their consequences­
domestic demand expansion and real appreciation; in the course of the year efforts
were made, in view of the high level of interest rates, to bring them down even when
there were capital outlfows. However, the size of capital movements is not only
inlfuencedby expectationsofdevaluation but also by theoverall gap between domestic
and foreign interest rates, so that this year monetary policy contributed to increasing
the size of capital movements.
The foreign currency operationsofthe private sector are subject to a ramified system
of controls. The purpose of foreign exchange controls is to restrict capital exports at
times of balanceof payments difficulties, and prevent speculative short­term capital
imports when the domestic interest rate is higher than abroad. It is dififculttojudge to
what extent foreign exchange controls have succeeded in preventing capital move­
ments, but the experience of 1987, as thatofearlier years, shows that controls are not
an effective barrier to capital movements of a size estimated at up to $500 million per
quarter. Israel's experience in this regard is no different from thatofother countries.
In economies with extensive foreign trade, and the large financing lfows associated
with it, it is difficult for the authorities to prevent speculative capital movements with
the control instruments at their disposal. Furthermore, it is necessary and desirable to
permit capital movements which are needed for reasonable foreign trade operations.
Foreign exchange controls have side effects: they create distortions as they hamper
businesses in the efficient conduct of their foerign operations. This damage is equal to
an additional cost ofcredit from abroad and a diminishing of returns on holding assets
abroad. Evidence to that effect can be found in the recorded responses to changes in
the control regulations­ a contraction in the volume of credit subject to administra­
tive ceilings, or cerdit which became much more expensive, and compensating
increases in the volumeof relatively unrestricted categories of credit.
The impost on credit from abroad, at the low rate that was proposed, might have
eliminated some of the distortions, had it been imposed equally on all types of foerign
borrowing, because it would then have been possible to gradually lift the restrictions
that discirminate between the different categoires of cerdit. However, the approval
eventually given for the surcharge applied only to a comparatively narrow credit
segment, so that it lost its distinctive character as a non­discirminatory policy
instrument.
These circumstances lead to a degradation of the statistical erports on pirvate sector
capital movements. The direct short­term capital imports of the nonbanking pirvate
sector, as reported inercent years, are not a reliable estimatorofthe amplitude of short­
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Table VII­8
BALANCE OF PAYMENTS OF THE PRIVATE

AND THE PUBLIC SECTOR, 1985­87"
($ million, curernt prices'"(

1987198719861986
IIIIII198719861985

Public sector
857­171U663256861,5901,2841. Goods and services account
140­118372­242234842. Medium and long­term capital movements
997­2901,6373017071,9381,2883. Basic account
4­510­307­944. Short­term capital movements

5. Capital movements of the banks on
73­1961106­123116159behalf of the public sector
98170­252­158268­4101176. Errors and omissions

7. Effect of the public sector on
­1,172320­146­1,506­852­1,651­1,471the foreign reserves [increase )­([

Private sector
­701­239^154­316­940­769­1781. Goods and services account
110221253­100331153762. Medium and long­term capital movements

­591­18­201­A\5­609­616­1033. Basic account
4662­60­79108­139­824. Shotr term capital movements

5. Capital movements of the banks on
­267506­17­118239­135­163behalf of the private sector
­127288­88319161231­7226. Errors and omissions

7. Effect of the private sector on the
938­838366293996591,071foreign reserves [increase )­([

8. Derived capital imports of
­2371,0778723840110­892the private sector ­(3+7)c

" Deifnitions in this table have been changed this year. Foreign currency transactions between the
private and the public sector are now included in three rows: row 7 for the private shows the public's
foreign currencypurchasesfromtheBankoflsrael's foreignreserves.Thecurrentaccount, row 1 inboth
parts of the table, is adjusted for identiifed transactions between the two sectors, and therefore differs
from the ifguer appearing in Table VII­2. Unidentified transactions are included in row 6, errors and
omissions.

b Differences in totals are due to rounding
0Derivedcapital imports aredefined as the differencebetweenthe private sector'spurchases offoreign

currency and its current account,
Source: Based on data of the Central Bureau of Statistics.
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term speculative capital movements, and sometimes not even of their direction. The
data on capital imports via the banking system are more reliable, but these are under
tight control. This makes it necessary to use alternative indicators to estimate capital
movements.
The derived capital imports ofthe private sector­ defined as the difference between

purchases of foreign currency from the Bank of Israel and the private sector's current
account­is the sum total of the private sector's capital account transactions. The
general indication provided by this figure is thatcapital outflowswerecheckedin 1986,
followed by large­scale capital inflows in early 1987, after the nominal devaluation in
January. In the third quarteroftheyear these inflows tapered off, and in the last quarter
there were sizeable capital exports.
An examination of the vairous components of private capital movements and
indicators for capital movements that are not fully reported, clearly reveal the same
pattern. Thus, for example, unilateral transfers to the private sector rose in the first half
of the year, and declined in the second half. Private sector unilateral transfers are not
included in the capital account, but their magnitude is determined by the same
considerations which affect the capital account. Direct investment by foreigners also
increased. These two modesof transfers are relatively freeof controls. The change in
the 'errors and omissions' item in the pirvate sector's balance of payments is also
consistent with this trend. This item includes the differences between the trade flows
and reported capital movements, and the recorded change in the foreign reserves; it
may therefore serve as an indicator of unreported capital movements.
The development of capital movements can also be examined by looking at the
factors affecting them. Short­term pirvate sectorcapital movements­in excess of the
financing requirements of its current account deficit­ are influenced by considera­
tionsofthe worthwhilenessof holding assets and taking up loans in local currency as
against assets and credit in foreign currency. Thisdependson the relevant interest rates
and the expected changes in the exchange rate between the date of taking up such
credits and their due date. After the adoption of the stabilization program in mid­1985,
the gap between domestic and foreign interest rates widened, and its vairance declined
(see Table VII­9)10 Until early 1987 the public did not take advantage of this interest
rate gap, through large capital imports. This indicates that there was uncertainty­
lasting untilmid­1986­as regards the continued stability of the exchange rate.
Another indicator of uncertainty is provided by the premium on the black market
dollar, when the stabilization program was introduced, this premium fell to some 8

percent, but a further decline came only inmid­1986. Since then, the black dollar
premium changes have been consistent with the capital movements descirbed above.

10 The interest rate abroad is represented in Table VII­20 and Fig. VII­9 by the three­monthly rate;
since no long­time series is available for domestic inteerst on time­loans, the local interest rate is that
on overdraft facilities. The calculated differential is therefore upward­biased, but not its variance.
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Table Vn­9
CAPITAL IMPORTS BY THE PRIVATE SECTOR
AND INTEREST RATE DIFFERENTIALS, 1984­87

Percent$ million
Black marketGap betweenDeirved
premium ondomestic/foreignInterest ratecapital
the dollar1interest rates'Foreign11Domestic0imports'"

19.92.316.719.0­119n1984
14.82.120.522.6­146III

9.14.417.922.4­152IV
19.24.911.216.1­247I1985
27.04.514.519.1­289II
8.510.86.617.448III

7.98.01.09.0^tO4IV
7.84.30.64.9­43I1986
8.52.90.63.566II
4.03.30.33.635III
1.03.40.43.853IV
­1.01.23.24.4589I1987
­0.33.60.64.3488II
4.23.20.63.872III
8.94.6­0.93.7­308IV
5.82.51.03.5I1988

' Differences in totals are due to rounding.
b Thedifference between pucrhases of foreign currency by thepirvate sector and its current account.
c Effective rate of interest on overdraft facilities, monthly average.
d Eurodollar 3­month rate, monthly average.
e Difference between columns 2 and 3.
f Black market dollar rate relative to representative exchange rate.

Source: Based on Central Bureau of Statistics data.

The Foreign Debt

After many years of rapidly rising net foerign debt (on average, by 16 percent a year
between 1973 and 1984), it was reduced in 1985 and has since then remained stable at
about $19.2 billion (see Table VII­10).
An analysis of the external debt poses two basic questions: first, to what degree the
foreign debt deviates from the desired path; and second, how the debt is distributed
between borrowing sectors, lending sectors anddue dates. Both aspects have implica­
tions for the country's international credit standing: the first is mainly related to the
evaluation ofthe basic economic state of the country, and the second, mainly to prob­
lems of liquidity, the ability to recycle the debts, and its cost.
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Table VII­10
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN FOREIGN CURRENCY, 1983­87*

($ million(

19871986198519841983

19.22419,15619.25319,68618,2701. Net liabilities (2­3­4(
26,33225,02523,95223,67022,8252. Liabilities
16,52816,19315,52115,58014,789Government
4,6483,9413,7463,4103,159Nonbanking pirvate sector
5,1564,8914,6854,6804,877Banking system, net
5,9624,8683,7933,2553,7803. Foreign reserves'*
1,1461,0019067287744. Exporters' credit to foreigners
5,8575,1094,8424,7374,7665. Current liabilities
2,3782,2242,3012,3882,444Banking system (short term(
1,4591,2331,0489601,021Nonbanking private sector (short term(

0252158220Direct government debt (short term(
2,0201,6271,4911,231Medium and long term debt repayable within a year1,081
­1,251­7601427542116. Net current liabilities (5­3­4(

­7­A1417. Net current debt as percent of net debt
32,77931,60530,35430,39429,8478. Gross liabilities

" Differences in totals are due to rounding.
bHeld by central monetary institutions (see Appendix Table VII­A12).
Source: Based on data of the Central Bureau of Statistics and the Bank of Israel.

The customary measure of the degree of the economy's deviation rfom the desired
path is the ratio of the foreign debt to GNP, for reasons discussed in section 2 of this
chapter. In the last three years the debt/GNP raito improved considerably, declining
rfom 80 percent in 1984 to 57 percent in 1987. The decline was made up ofa 2 percent
net reduction of the debt in dollar terms, a real increase of 8 percent in GNP, and a 23
percent irse in GNP pirces translated into dollars. The ratio of the foreign debt to
exports also showed a considerable amelioration: it declined rfom 1 88 percent in 1984
to 140 percent in 1987.
The structure of the net foreign debt according to several cirteira is presented in
Appendix Table VII­A 12. No substantial changescan be seen to have occurredin 1987
in the comfortable features of the debt structure. The share of the public sector is still
high­ 55 percent; the country has net assets invested in the international banking
system, medium­ and long­term debt is bigger than net debt, so that there is a surplus
of liquid assets over current liabilities.
The gross foreign debt includes residents' foreign currency deposits of about $1
billion. This biases the gross debt upward, but not the net debt. International compair­
sons show thatIsrael 's grossexternal debt is large by anymeasure, relativeto both GNP
and exports (world data available are only for gross debt). The debt is high also
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Figure VII­4
RATIO OF FOREIGN DEBT TO GNP AND EXPORTS, 1964­87

Percent
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DEFINITIONS: Debt ­ net, at current pirces, end of year; exports ­ f.o.b., current dollar pirces; GNP ­

according to the national accounts, in dollars at the official exchange rate.
Source: Central Bureau of Statistics and Bankof Israel calculations.

compared tocountries unable toservice theirdebt; theirgross debtamounts on average
to 48 percent of GNP. This comparison highlights that this particular structure of the
country's debt is highly important for its international credit standing. A preliminary
examination of the new loans taken up by Israelis in 1987 points to an improvement
in the country'scredit standing and a decline in the riskpremium Israeli borrowers face
abroad.
The indicators ofthe foreign debtburden show improvement in thelast two years. Net

interest payments to abroad were 4.6 percent ofGNP; 3.2 percent of this was on gov­
ernment debt, and the remainder, about 1.5 percent of GNP, on private sector debt.
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